Exposure to foreign currency risk
(assets) (a+b)

9,25,02,427 1,27,00,694 2,20,15,736 6,23,210 4,01,07,813 -   -

Trade payables (c) 8,48,879 5,02,018 -   -   -   -   13,863

Exposure to foreign currency risk
(liabilities) (d = c)

8,48,879 5,02,018 -   -   -   -   13,863

As at 31 March, 2021:

Trade receivables (net of hedge) (a) 2,33,79,555 88,71,924 9,33,96,505 11,40,392 79,11,431 1,14,110 -

Bank balances in EEFC accounts (b) 2,40,33,275 10,98,279 69,55,194 42 13,35,644 -   -

Exposure to foreign currency risk
(assets) (a+b)

4,74,12,830 99,70,203 10,03,51,699 11,40,434 92,47,075 1,14,110 -

Trade payables (c) -   5,47,621 -   -   -   -   5,068

Exposure to foreign currency risk
(liabilities) (d = c)

-   5,47,621 -   -   -   -   5,068

NOTES
TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2022 (Contd.)

Standalone

AIA Engineering Limited188

NOTE - 50  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTD.)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity
(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Movement (%) Effect on profit before tax Effect on cost of assets

31 March,
2022

31 March,
2021

31 March,
2022

31 March,
2021

31 March,
2022

31 March,
2021

USD sensitivity
INR/USD- increase by 1.00% 1.00% 695.66 346.90 -   -
INR/USD- decrease by 1.00% 1.00% (695.66) (346.90) -   -
EURO sensitivity
INR/EURO- increase by 1.00% 1.00% 102.73 80.96 -   -
INR/EURO- decrease by 1.00% 1.00% (102.73) (80.96) -   -
ZAR sensitivity
INR/ZAR- increase by 1.00% 1.00% 11.43 49.75 -   -
INR/ZAR- decrease by 1.00% 1.00% (11.43) (49.75) -   -
CAD sensitivity
INR/CAD- increase by 1.00% 1.00% 3.79 6.64 -   -
INR/CAD- decrease by 1.00% 1.00% (3.79) (6.64) -   -
AUD sensitivity
INR/AUD- increase by 1.00% 1.00% 228.24 51.51 -   -
INR/AUD- decrease by 1.00% 1.00% (228.24) (51.51) -   -
RUB sensitivity
INR/RUB- increase by 1.00% 1.00% -   0.01 -   -
INR/RUB- decrease by 1.00% 1.00% -   (0.01) -   -
GBP sensitivity
INR/GBP- increase by 1.00% 1.00% 0.14 0.05 -   -
INR/GBP- decrease by 1.00% 1.00% (0.14) (0.05) -   -

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year

Rupees Average rate Year-end spot rate

31 March, 2022 31 March, 2021 31 March, 2022 31 March, 2021

USD 74.18 74.32 75.90 73.17

EUR 86.40 86.60 84.22 85.92

ZAR 4.97 4.52 5.19 4.96

CAD 59.22 55.86 60.80 58.20

GBP 101.72 96.13 99.83 100.96

AUD 54.75 52.65 56.91 55.70

AED 20.20 20.24 20.67 19.92

CNY 11.58 10.93 11.97 11.17

RUB 0.97 0.99 0.92 0.97

CLP 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10

IDR 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01

GHS 12.30 12.83 10.14 12.65

NOTES
TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2022 (Contd.)

121-27351-119

ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 189

Financial  StatementsStatutory  Reports01-50Corporate  Overview

NOTE - 50  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTD.)

Derivative financial instruments

The Company holds derivative financial instruments such as foreign currency forwards to mitigate the risk of changes in exchange
rate on foreign currency exposures relating to the underlying transactions and firm commitments. The counterparty for these
contracts are banks. These derivative financial instruments are generally with a maturity upto 1 year. The Company does not enter
into any derivative instruments for trading or speculative purposes.